Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 08/18/83 Drafted by: J.A.L.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 973

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE OFFER OF GRANTS FROM THE STATE OF ALASKA IN THE SUM OF \$10,284,400.

WHEREAS, pursuant to House Bill 105 and House Bill 309, the State of Alaska has appropriated to the City and Borough of Juneau the sum of \$10,284,400 for the below grants, and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau is about to incur expenses in implementing the below grants, and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau is willing to undertake the performance of these grants pursuant to AS 37.05.315;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

1. The City and Borough of Juneau accepts the grant offer of \$10,284,400 for the following grants:

Grant No.	CIP No.	Purpose	Amount
1-705		Construction, Repairs & Rehabilita- tion of School Facilities	\$3,500,000
2-701		Senior Citizens Intermediate Care	100,000
4-745	U-117	Airport/Auke Lake Water Extension	752,200
4-746	U-123 U-124	Airport/Back Loop Road Water Extension Lemon Creek Reservoir	2,000,000
4-747 4-748	U-119 U-119	Pinewood Park Distribution System Pinewood Park Distribution System	250,000 932,000
4-749	U-104	Douglas Island Reservoir Construction	226,400
4-750	U-120	Switzer Creek/Airport Water Distribution System	172,500
4-751	U-116	Switzer Creek/Airport Water Extension	868,800
4-752	U-122	Valley Well Testing/Douglas Island Data Search	90,000
4-753	U-121	Juneau Waterline Replacement	150,000

Grant No.	CIP No.	Purpose	Amount
4-754	U-113	Last Chance Basin Well 1 and 3 Connections \$	37,500
4-755 4-756	U-115	12th Street/Harbor Way Water Connection 12th Street Water Project	275,000 250,000
7-780	R-83	Gold Creek Flume Repair	600,000
8-739	R-114	Gastineau Channel Crossing/Feasiblity Study	80,000
	TOTAL	\$10	0,284,400

- 2. The manager of the City and Borough of Juneau is authorized to do all acts necessary to draw on such grant funds, to accept such funds on behalf of the city and borough, to make available to the State of Alaska such records as are necessary to document project expenditures, to make agreements and give assurances, and to do such other acts as are necessary to comply with eligibility requirements established by the state.
- 3. The City and Borough of Juneau will maintain an adequate accounting system to the end that a project audit will clearly identify such expenditure.

Dated this 18th day of August

. 1983.

Attest:

-2-

Res. 973